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Decision No. __ 6_6_9_2_4_ 

BEFORE THE PUBL!C iJ'I'ILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE stATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Investigation on the Co~ssionls ) 
own motion into the operations, ) 
r~tes~ charges, and practices of 
ROY V. DAVIS, an individu.ll, doing 
business ~s DAVIS & SON IRUCI<ING. 

Case No. 7769 

Lewis A. Plourd, for respondent. 

Robert Co Marks and Charles P. 
Barrett, for the commission 
staff. 

OPINION -_.- ... ...- .... --

By its or.der dated November 5, 1963, the Commission 

instituted an investigation into the operations, rates, charges 

~nd practices of Roy V. Davis, an individual, doing business as 

D3vis 6: Son 'trucking. 

A public hearing in this investigation was held before 

Exa."':li:ler Gravelle on J3nu.:::ry ll:., 1964 at Imperial. 

Respondent presently conducts operations pursuant to 

Radi~l ~ighw3y Common Carrier Peroit No. 13-3319 dated April 7, 

1959 cnd Highway Contract Carrier Permit No. 13-3277 dated 

April 22, 1958. Respondent has a terminal in ~peria1, California. 

He o~ms and operates five pieces of equipment. His total gross 

revenue for the year ending September 30, 1963 was $86,205. Copies 

of appropriate tariffs and the distance table were served upon 

-respondent. 

Respon.dcnt has been ::'C3UCC undercharge letters by this 

Commission on J~-ne 9, 1959 and ~reh 20, 1961. ~:d~ibits Nos. 7 

and 3.) 
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On July 10: 1962, October 18, 1962 and ag~in on 

Jo~uary 16, 1963, a representative of the Commission's Fielcl 

Section visited respondent's place of business and checked his 

:ecords for the period from July through October of 1962, inclusive. 

The underlying docucents relating to nine shipments were 

taken from respondent's files and submitted to the License and 

Compliance Branch of the Commission's Transportation Division. 

They are included in Exhibit No. 10 

Based upon the data taken from said shipping documents 

3 rate study was prepared and in~oduced in evidence as Exhibit 

No.6. Said exhibit reflects underchorges in the amount of 

$309.88. 

It was stipulated that re~pondent held the operating 

authority previously mentioned, that he had been served with 

appropriate tariffs and the distance table and that he held a 

Dealer's Permit No. D-50908 issued by the Department of Agriculture 

of -the St8te of California dated Februa:ry 25, 1963 and valid from 

Fe~ruary 4, 1963 to February 3, 1964. C&xhibit No.4.) 

COL~sel for the staff contended that respondent was 

engaged in 3 "buy and sell" device by which he was allowing 

shippers to receive t:ansportation of cottonseed hulls at rates 

less thsn those p:ovided in Minimum Rate Tariff No.2. 

The key issue presented is whether the activities of 

respondent ~n picl<!ng up cottonseed hulls in Fresno, transporting 

~hem to the Holtville area and making delivery there was for-hire 

~rsnsportation or pro?rietary transportation of his own property. 

If the ~ctivity constituted for-hire transportation, then 

respondent has undercharged as shown in Exhibit No.6. If the 
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activities we~e proprietary transpo=tation, then such transportation 

was not subject to the jurisdiction of this Commission. 

The staff witness, a Field Section representative, 

tostified tbat respocdent bad ent.c~cd into a contract 

with Ranchers Cotton Oil of Fresno which provided, in effect, that 

he was to purchase 600 tons of bulk cottonseed hulls at $9.50 per 

ton F.O.B. Fresno. The terms were "Net Cash on Receipt of Invoice" .. 

S~ipment was to be made "June through September 1962" to buyer's 

order and on buyer's truck. This agreement bore the date June 22, 

1962. ~Xhib~t No~ 3.) Re~po~dent also entered ~nto a contract ~~th 

J~me$ E. Baker, Inc. of Los Angeles, by which the latte~ purchased 

600 tons of bulk cottonseed hulls from respondent at $18.50 per 

ton delivered at Holtville, California o 'the terms were "Net Cash 

Upon Receipt of Invoice." Shipment was to be made "July/August & 

September, 1962". Delivery was to be at Foster Feed Lot, 

Holtville) California. This agreement also bore the date June 22, 

1962~ (Exhibit No, Z.) 
-

Tbe staff witness's tc~timony disclosed that respondont 

m~intainod no storage facilities at his terminal or elsewhere, had 
no deeler's license in effect at the times involved in the period 

covered by Exhibits Nos. land 6, did no advertising as a buyer or 

seller of cottonseed hulls or 3ny other commodity, and had no 

telephone listing other than his trucking operation. All 

respondent's business operations, both t~ucking and alleged "buy 

and sell", were carried in the same bank account. Respondent did 

not increase or alter his normal insurance with respect to the 

transaction under question. 'Respondent received payment from his 

b~~er before he made payment to his selle:. Respondent paid both 
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the l~. Bo~xd of Equalization Tax and 1/3 of 1% Public Ueilities 

Commission !~anspoxtDtion Rate Ftntd Fees on the net proceeds of th~ 

transaction, ~~d issued freight bills for each truckload t~ans­

ported, showing a :atc o£,~4S ~cr nundrccl pounds ($9 per ton)_ 

The witn~ss further stated thQt parts 7, 8 and 9 of Exhibit No.1 

l:eflected t-ran::::.po:t.ation bc';':-.'7cen R.mC:1C't'S Cotton Oil and Foster 

Fe~d Lot during October of 1962, at a time not covered by either 

the contract of purchose or of sole ~Xhibi~s Nos. 2 and 3), and 

that port 8 of Ey~ibit No. 1 indica~cd delivery to Roberson Feed 

Lot in Reber, California l:ather than Foster Feed Lot 3S provided 

by EXhibit No.2. 

Cross-ex~minat1on of the st~ff witness showed that be 

had not inquired and did not know of a~y direct relationship or 

ttans3ctions between R~nche=s Cotton Oil and James E. Baker, Inc.; 

that although parts 7) 8 and 9 of Ex1::.ibit No.1 reflected time 

periods outside the contracts of purchase end sale, tbe tonnage 

represented tnereby w~s within the GOO tons specified in said 

contracts, and that responc~t had told him he had issued freighe 

bills for his own accounting purposes only. In answer to a question 

of respondent's counsel the witness stated that respondent had 

infor::led him that J~s E. Bake:, Inc. was a trucldng customer of 

respondent: s of long stanu:tn.g and had referred respondent to 

Ranchers Cotton Oil. 

Respondent testified in his own bebalf and stated that he 

had contacted Ranchers Cotton Oil on his own in order to pro~liee 

himself wid1 a backhaul from the Fresno arca where he was delivering 

gyps um .:;lS a s ubbaulcr for Aus t Trucldng Co., that Ranchers had 

offered to sell him the cottonseed hulls and that since be l<new 
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from past experience that James E. Baker, Inc. was a buyer of this 

co~odity, he contacted Baker and offered to sell these hulls to the 

latter, that he hauled and sold all 600 tons, that the delivery to 

Heber (part 8 of Exhibit No.1) was directed by Foster Feed Lot as 

an accommodation to the Robers 0\ , !eed Lot, and that he issued freight 

bills because he wanted a record of the tonnase hauled for purposes 
I 

of paying his drivers and because he had been told by the staff 

representative he should retain all his freight bills. He stated 

he paid the Board of Equalization tax and Rate Fund fee on these 

transactions as an extra precaution so that be would be on the safe 

side. 

Respondent's counsel contended that the transactions 

involved were not subject to regulation because they came within the 

purview of Section 351l(c) of the Public Utilities Code (persons or 

corporations hauling their own property), and he further argued 

that ownership is the key, and title is the measure of such owner­

ship; that the word "device" as used in Section 3668 of the Public 

Utilities Code means conspiracy and that there was no conspiring 

herein because respondent would certainly not have issued freight 

bills had be been involved in 3 conspiracy. 

Staff counsel pointed out that the word "devlce" in 

Section 3668 of the P~blic Utilities Code has been given a broad , 

interpretation and that under the theories expressed ~y the 

Commission in Pellandini Trucking Co., 58 Cal. P.U.C. 470, and 

1/ 

Bill Taylor Trueking, S9 Cal. P.U.C. 343, the evidence herein 

discloses just such a buy and sell device. He recommended 3 fine 

of $2,000 or, in the alternative, a suspension of eight days should 

the Commission find the respondent bad committed the alleged 

violations. 
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The reeord herein indicates that the only transaction 

of this nature in which respondent has been involved is the one 

disclosed herein. That transaction was completed in October of 

1962. Respondent has not ~ade a continuing practice of engaging 

in cuch transactions. 

The total undercharges disclosed by Exhibit NOft 6 

iuV'Olved the transportation of approximately ODe-fourth of the / 

600 tons of cottonseed bulls ostensibly purchased by respondent. 

After consideration the Commission finds tb~t: 

1. Respondent operates pursuant to Radial Highway Common 

Carrie~ PeTmit No. 13-3319 and Highway Contract Carrier Permit 

No. 13 .. 3277. 

2. Respondent was served with appropriate tRri£fs and the 

distance toble. 

3. The alleged "buy and sell" transactions hereinabove 

~eferred to were in fact transportation of property for compensation 

on the public highways. 

4. Such transactions constituted a device whereby respondent 

assisted and permitted shippers to receive transportation at rates 

.md ehm::ges less than the minimum prescribed by this Commission. 

5. Respondent charged less than the lawfully prescribed 

~nimum rate in the instances cet forth in Exhibit No. 6 in the 

toeal amount of $309.88. ~ 
Based upon the foregoing findings, the Commission 

coneludes that respondent violated Sections 3664, 3667 and 3668 of 

the Public Utilities Code. 
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The order which follows will direct respondent to review 

his records to ascertain all undercharges that have occurred since 

July 1, 1962 in addition to those set forth herein. The Commission 

expects that when undercharges have been ascertained, respondent 

will proceed promptly, diligently and in good faith to pursue all 

re~sonable ceasures to collect them. The staff of the Commission 

will mal~ a subsequent field investigation into the measures taken 

by respondent and the results thereof. If there is reason to 

believe that respondent, or his attorney, has not been diligent, 

0= ~~S not taken all rcaconable ~eQsures to collect all undercharges, 

0: has not ~cted in good faith, the Comcission will reopen this 

proceeding for the pUrp05C of formally inquiring into the circuc­

st~ces and for tbe purpose of determining whether further sanctions 

snouldbc imposed. 
ORDER ...... - ... -"' ... 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Respondent shall examine his records for the period from 

July 1, 1962 to the present time, for the purpose of ascertaining 

all uncerch~rges that have occurred. 

2. Witbin ninety days after the effective date of this order, 

respondent shall complete the examination of his records required 

by paragraph 1 of this order and shall file with the Commission a 

report setting forth all undercharges found pursuant to that 

examination. 

3. Respondont shall take such action, including legal action, 

as ~y be necessary to collect the amounts of undercharges set 

forth herein, together with those found after the examination 

required by paragraph 1 of this order, and shall notify the Commis­

sion in writing upon the consummation of such collections. 
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4. In the event undercharges ordered to be collected by 

paragraph 3 of this order) or any part of such undercharges, remain 

uncollected one hundred twenty days after the effective date of 

this order, respondent shall institute legal proceedings to effect 

collection and shall file with the Commission, on the first MOnday 

of each month thereafter, a report of the unde:charges remaining to 

be collected and specifying the action taken to collect such under­

charges, and the result of such action, until such undercbarges 

have been collected in full or until further orde~ of the Commis-

sion. 

5. Respondent shall pay a fine of $1,000 to this Commission 

on or before the twentieth day after the effective date of this 

order. 

6. Respondent shall cease and desist from using fictitious 

''buy and sell" transactions such as those disclosed herein as a 
I 

device for evading the minimum rate orders of this Commission. 

Tbe Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause 

personal service of this order to be made upon respondent. The 

effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the 

completion of such service. 

Dated at _____ Sn...;..,tl.n ..... ,;;,.;.;,Frn._n._ei_sc;;;,;;o ____ , California, this 

I ~~\I day of ____ M_A_RC_H ____ , 1964 .• 

Commissioner Everott C. McKeago, being 
noeos~arily ~b~ont. did not ~~rti~ip~te 
ill the dicpos1t1o:l or th1::; proeeed1%lg. COiiiliilssioners 

CommiSSioner Frea~r1ck B Holobott. being 
11 ,,10. .... ""... .,~ " ~ ..•• participate neceSSD.r y "'1,/ •• "'.... '.. -S-

in the disposition or ~s proeeed1ng. 


